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Archaeology 
 
NOTE: This list is provided upon request by the Division for Historic Preservation (VDHP) as a 
service to agencies, organizations, municipalities, and individuals desiring to find consultants 
who have attended training. The training outlines the requirements of VDHP as the Vermont 
State Historic Preservation Office. 
 
In addition to attending the training, the listed consultants meet the Secretary of the Interior’s 
Professional Qualifications Standards as outlined in 36 CFR Part 61. The qualifications define 
the minimum education and experience required to perform identification, evaluation, 
registration, and treatment (project review) activities for archaeology.  
 
VDHP assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information provided for this list. 
Placement on the list does not imply certification of personal or corporate qualifications, 
recommendations, or endorsement of any kind. There are other qualified consultants who have 
not participated in the training and thus do not appear on this list. Work by individuals or firms 
appearing on this list do not receive any special consideration by VDHP. 
 
Consultants on this list are qualified to conduct Environmental and Project Reviews for federal 
undertakings (Section 106) and state undertaking (22 VSA 14, Act 250 and Public Service 
Board); prepare Determinations of Eligibility; prepare State and National Register Nominations; 
prepare Archaeological Review Assessments (ARA); and perform archaeological 
investigations. 
  
Julie Anidjar, PhD, RPA 
ACME Heritage Consultants 
15 Summer Street 
Great Barrington, MA  01230 
Phone: 917-734-6437 
Email: janidjar@acmeheritage.com 
 
 
Joe Aramini 
Archaeologist 
Gray & Pape, Inc. 
60 Valley Street, Suite 103 
Providence, RI  02909 
 
 
Thomas Boyd 
Project Manager 
Hartgen Archeological Associates Inc. 
1744 Washington Avenue Ext. 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 
Phone: 838-900-3521 
Email: TBoyd@hartgen.com 
 
 
 

John A. Campbell, MA, RPA 
Cultural Resources Spec. - Principal 
Investigator  
HDR  
235 Promenade Street, Suite 104 
Providence, RI 02908 
Phone: 401-474-7586 
Email: john.campbell@hdrinc.com 
 
Stefan Claesson, PhD 
Principal Investigator 
Nearview, LLC 
36 Maplewood Avenue 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
Phone: 207-200-7879 
E-mail: stefan@nearview.net 
 
Arthur Clausnitzer Jr., PhD 
Historical Archaeologist, Project Director 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc. 
382 Fairbanks Road 
Farmington, ME 04938 
Phone: 978 872-4874 
Email: clausnitzer@nearchaeology.com 
 



Revised 4/29/2024 YBB 

Jesse Cofelice, MA, RPA 
Director/Principal Investigator 
Independent Archaeological Consulting, LLC 
34 Dover Point Road, Suite 300 
Dover, NH 03820 
Phone: 603-430-2970 
Email: jcofelice@iac-llc.net 
 
John Crock, PhD 
UVM Consulting Archaeology Program 
111 Delehanty, 180 Colchester Avenue 
Burlington, VT  05405 
Phone: 802-656-4310 
Email: john.crock@uvm.edu 
 
Christopher Donta, PhD 
Senior Cultural Resources Team Lead 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
15 Research Drive 
Amherst, MA 01002 
Phone: 413-992-7593 
Email: christopher.donta@swca.com 
 
Jaime Donta, MA 
Cultural Resources Specialist 
Power Engineers, Inc. 
2 Hampshire Street, Suite 301 
Foxborough MA 02035 
Phone: 774-643-1816 
Email:  jaime.donta@powereng.com 
 
Dianna Doucette, PhD 
Public Archaeology Laboratory, Inc. 
26 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
Phone: 617-584-0586 
Email: ddoucette@palinc.com  
 
Danielle Duguid 
Hartgen Archeological Associates Inc. 
1744 Washington Avenue Ext. 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 
Phone: 518-414-3279 
Email: dduguid@hartgen.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Samantha Dunning 
Field Director 
TRC Corp. 
P.O. Box 1068 
Bath, ME 04530 
 
 
Stuart Eldridge, PhD, RPA 
Senior Cultural Resources Specialist 
Power Engineers, Inc. 
303 U.S. Route One 
Freeport, ME  04032 
Phone: 207-869-1261 
Email:  stuart.eldridge@powereng.com 
 
Ora Elquist 
Principal Investigator 
Gray & Pape, Inc. 
60 Valley Street, Suite 103 
Providence, RI  02909 
Phone: 401-273-9900 
Email: oelquist@graypape.com 
 
Jorge Garcia, PhD 
UVM Consulting Archaeology Program 
111 Delehanty, 180 Colchester Avenue 
Burlington, VT  05405 
Phone: 802-656-1346 
Email: jorge.garcia@uvm.edu 
 
Cherilyn Gilligan, MA, RPA 
Co-Director of Archaeology 
Lake Champlain Maritime Museum 
4472 Basin Harbor Road 
Vergennes, VT  05491 
Phone: 802-475-2022, ext. 110 
Email: cherg@lcmm.org  
 
Brian R. Grills, MA, RPA 
Cultural Resource Specialist 2 
HDR 
231 Salina Meadows Pkwy, Suite 210 
Syracuse, NY 13212 
Phone: 315-414-2217 
Email: brian.grills@hdrinc.com 
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David Gutbrod, MA, RPA 
Senior Archaelogist 
Chronicle Heritage  
410 Great Rd  
Littleton, MA 01460   
Phone: 617-851-8228  
Email: dgutbrod@chronicleheritage.com 
 
Tory Harding MA, RPA 
Archaeology Operations Manager  
EBI Consulting 
6876 Susquehanna Trail 
York, PA  17403 
Phone: 908-433-3545 
Email: tharding@ebiconsulting.com   
 
Benjamin Heckman 
Hartgen Archeological Associates Inc. 
1744 Washington Avenue Ext. 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 
Phone:518-360-2644 
Email: bheckman@hartgen.com 
 
Kristen Heitert 
Northeast Regional Manager 
Gray & Pape 
60 Valley Street, Suite 103 
Providence, Rhode Island 02909 
Phone: 860-630-0635 
Email: kheitert@graypape.com  
 
Gemma-Jayne Hudgell, PhD 
Director, Principal Investigator 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc 
382 Fairbanks Road 
Farmington, ME  04938 
Phone: 207-860-4032 
Email: hudgell@nearchaeology.com  
 
Charles Knight, PhD 
Principal Investigator 
Crown Consulting Archaeology LLC 
PO Box 358 
50 Main Street 
Winooski, VT 05404-0358 
Phone: 802-734-6709 
Email: crownconsultingvt@gmail.com 
 
 

Matt Labbe, MA 
Principal Investigator 
Monadnock Archaeological Consulting, LLC 
144 Greenwood Road 
Dublin, NH 03444 
Phone: 603-563-8123 
 
Karen Mack 
TRC Corp. 
P.O. Box 1068 
Bath, ME 04530 
Phone: 207-215-2872 
Email: Kemack@trccompanies.com 
 
Hutch McPheters, BA 
Director of Administration / President 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc 
382 Fairbanks Road 
Farmington, ME  04938 
Phone: 207-860-4032 
Email: mcpheters@nearchaeology.com 
 
Lindsay D.J. Scott 
Principal Investigator 
Vantage Point Solutions 
2211 North Minnesota Street 
Mitchell, SD 57301 
Phone: 605-995-1777 
Email: Lindsay.scott@vantagepnt.com 
 
Kimberly M. Smith, MA, RPA 
Northeast Cultural Resources Practice Lead 
HDR  
235 Promenade Street, Suite 104 
Providence, RI 02908 
Phone: 717-515-8994 
Email: Kimberly.Smith@hdrinc.com 
 
Elly Spensley Moriarty, PhD 
Independent Consultant 
71 Chatterton Pk 
Proctor, VT 05765 
Phone: 802-353-0919 
Email: Ellen.Moriarty@vermontstate.edu 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:crownconsultingvt@gmail.com
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Matthew Spigelman 
ACME Heritage Consultants 
14 Kilmer Road 
Larchmont, NY 10538 
Phone: 914-629-1409 
Email: mspigelman@acmeheritage.com 
 
Jacob Tumelaire, MA, RPA 
Director & Principal Investigator 
FAA Certified sUAS Pilot 
Independent Archaeological Consulting, LLC 
34 Dover Point Road Suite 300 
Dover, NH 03820 
Phone: 603-430-2970 
Email: jtumelaire@aic-llc.net  
 
Brant Venables, PhD 
Hartgen Archeological Associates Inc. 
1744 Washington Avenue Ext. 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 
Phone: 518-545-5463 
Email: bvenables@hartgen.com 
 
David Wesley Beattie, MA 
Project Director 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc. 
382 Fairbanks Road 
Farmington, ME 04938 
Phone: 207-473-8425 
Email: beattie@nearchaeology.com 
 
Nicholas (Tico) Wolff, PhD 
Wolff Archaeological Services, LLC 
1561 Johnson Hill Road 
Royalton, VT  05068 
Phone: 617-797-4188 
Email: tico.wolff@gmail.com  
 
Abbie Young 
Senior Archaeologist 
TRC Solutions 
P.O. Box 1068 
Bath, ME 04530 
Phone: 207-215-2872 
Email: ayoung@trccompanies.com 


